Defined benefit obligations at 1 April of the preceding year 93,162 94,448

Include in profit or loss:
Current service cost 6,665 6,409
Interest on obligation 3,324 3,492
 9,989 9,901

Other
Benefits paid during the year (10,136) (11,187)
 (10,136) (11,187)

Defined benefit obligations at 31 March 93,015 93,162

Thai Carbon Black Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2017

 43

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages):

 Consolidated and separate

financial statements
 2017  2016
 (%)
Discount rate 4.0 4.0
Future salary increases 9.0 9.0
Staff turnover rate 5.0 5.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated and separate

financial statements
 (in thousand Baht)
Defined benefit obligation 31 March 2017 and 2016 Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement) (6,658) 7,546
Future salary growth (1% movement) 7,109 (6,426)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

19 Share capital

 Par value 2017  2016
 per share Number  Amount  Number  Amount
 (in Baht) (thousand shares / thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 April of the preceding year
- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
At 31 March
-  ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Issued and paid-up
At 1 April of the preceding year
- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
At 31 March
- ordinary shares 1 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Thai Carbon Black Public Company Limited and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2017

 44

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share
premium”). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

20 Reserves

Reserves comprise:

Appropriations of profit and/or retained earnings

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a public company shall allocate not